CSIR ANNUAL REPORT 2023/2024196

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2024

34. Change in accounting policy

During the 2024 financial year, the CSIR performed a detailed review of the various classes of financial instruments held by it.
The practical implementation of the investment in the Stanlib Flexible Income Fund since inception was considered.

Due to the investment being held for longer than originally anticipated and the movement in the fair value being more significant
than originally anticipated, it was deemed more appropriate to reclassify this investment as a financial instrument at fair value
through other comprehensive income (OCI) rather than cash and cash equivalents.

The investment is short term in nature, has no fixed maturity date and is redeemable on demand. It is thus highly liquid in nature.
The Group will continue to classify the investment under Current Assets in the Statement of Financial Position.

The following table summarises the impact on the affected financial statement line items for the prior periods:

GROUP

Statement of Financial Position 2023

Previously
reported

R ‘000

Adjustments

R ‘000

Restated

R ‘000

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1,239,981 (739,942) 500,039

Investment at fair value through other comprehensive income - 739,942 739,942

1,239,981 - 1,239,981

Statement of Cash Flows 2023

Previously
reported

R ‘000

Adjustments

R ‘000

Restated

R ‘000

Cash flows from investing activities

Remeasurement of debt investments at fair value through other
comprehensive income

16,111 (16,111) -

Movement in debt investments at fair value through other
comprehensive income

- 35,451 35,451

Net cash outflow from investing activities (190,497) 19,340 (171,157)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (192,096) 19,340 (172,756)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 1,432,077 (759,282) 672,795

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 1,239,981 (739,942) 500,039

SECTION G: ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 197

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2024

34. Change in accounting policy  (continued)

CSIR

Statement of Financial Position 2023

Previously
reported

R ‘000

Adjustments

R ‘000

Restated

R ‘000

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1,231,356 (739,942) 491,414

Investment at fair value through other comprehensive income - 739,942 739,942

1,231,356 - 1,231,356

Statement of Cash Flows 2023

Previously
reported

R ‘000

Adjustments

R ‘000

Restated

R ‘000

Cash flows from investing activities

Remeasurement of debt investments at fair value through other
comprehensive income

16,111 (16,111) -

Movement in debt investment at fair value through other
comprehensive income

- 35,451 35,451

Net cash outflow from investing activities (190,497) 19,340 (171,157)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (192,416) 19,340 (173,076)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 1,423,772 (759,282) 664,490

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 1,231,356 (739,942) 491,414

SECTION H
CSIR publications

CSIR ANNUAL REPORT 2023/2024198

SECTION H: CSIR PUBLICATIONS 199

This section provides a detailed account of the CSIR’s
publication equivalents. These include accredited journal
articles, conference papers, books and book chapters.

SECTION H
CSIR publications

Journal articles ..... 200

Conference papers ..... 213

Books and book chapters ..... 226

CSIR ANNUAL REPORT 2023/2024200

Maodzeka, DK, Olakanmi, EO, Mosalagae, M, Hagedorn-Hansen, D, Pityana, Sisa L. 2023. Hybrid optimisation studies on the